
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 16 July 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable
[...]
byshire County Council 

Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 

Cllr Glen Sanderson JP 
(Observer) 

Northumberland Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Thomas Garrod Norfolk County Council 

Cllr Ian McCord South Northamptonshire District Council 
Cllr Linda Robinson Wychavon District Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Judi Billing MBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE 
(Observer) 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Nicole Meardon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr Colin Glover Carlisle City Council 

Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Bedford Borough Council 

Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Cllr Alan Connett (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Cherry Beath Bath & North East Somerset Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Ron Woodley (Deputy Chair) Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
Cllr Mike Haines (Observer) Teignbridge District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Sebastian Bowen Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Andrew Stringer Mid Suffolk District Council 



 

 

Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

  
Observers  

Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 
Development 

Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Savings Trust 



 

 

 

LGA Improvement & Innovation Board Attendance 2017-2018 
 

Councillors 1/11/17 30/1/18 22/3/18 24/5/18 

     

Conservative Group     

Paul Bettison OBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Janet Blake Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Peter Fleming OBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Angelique Foster No Yes Yes Yes 

James Jamieson No Yes Yes No 

Catherine Rankin Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Barry Wood Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Laura Miller Yes Yes Yes Yes 

     

Labour Group     

Judi Billing MBE Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Bob Price No Yes No N/a 

Phil Davies Yes Yes No Yes 

Joy Allen Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Tudor Evans OBE Yes No Yes Yes 

Abdul Jabbar MBE Yes Yes Yes No 

Sue Woodward Yes Yes No No 

     

Independent Group     

Ron Woodley Yes Yes Yes Yes 

     

Lib Dem Group     

Mayor Dave Hodgson 
MBE 

No Yes Yes Yes 

Liz Green Yes Yes Yes Yes 

     

Substitutes / 
Observers 

    

Ian McCord Yes   Yes 

Linda Robinson Yes    

Nicole Meardon Yes   Yes 

Amy Cross  Yes  Yes 

Observers     

Philip Sellwood Yes Yes No Yes 

Richard Priestman Yes Yes Yes No 

Lead Peers     

Mike Haines Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Glen Sanderson No Yes Yes Yes 

Stephen Houghton 
CBE 

No Yes No No 

Phelim MacCafferty Yes No Yes  

Alan Connet Yes Yes Yes No 

Shirley Pannell Yes    



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 
 
Monday 16 July 2018 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   LGA Annual Conference, Exhibition and Innovation Zone 2018 
 

1 - 4 

3.   Highlighting Leadership offer: 2017/18 final outturn & 2018/19 work 
priorities 

 

5 - 12 

4.   Productivity Programme 
 

 13 - 28 

5.   Care and Health Improvement Programme 2018/19 
 

 29 - 38 

6.   Improvement and Innovation Board: end of year report 
 

39 - 44 

7.   Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

 45 - 48 

8.   Confidential - National Graduate Development Programme (NGDP) 
 

49 - 52 

9.   Confidential - Note of the Previous Meeting 
 

 53 - 58 

 18 SMITH SQUARE MAP    

    

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 25 October 2018, 11.00 am, Smith Square 

3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 
 

16 July 2018 

   

 

     

LGA Annual Conference, Exhibition and Innovation Zone 2018 

  

Purpose of report 
 
For discussion. 
 
Summary  
 
This paper, and a verbal update at the meeting, updates members on our Annual 
Conference and Innovation Zone, and invites members’ comments, which can be taken into 
account for next year’s conference. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That members offer any comments that can be taken into account.  
 
Action 
 

Subject to members’ comments, officers will take forward next year’s conference and 

Innovation Zone.  

 

  

 
 
 

Lead Member: Cllr Peter Fleming OBE 

Contact officer:  Vicki Goddard 

Position: Improvement Support Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3078 

Email: vicki.goddard@local.gov.uk 

 

 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:vicki.goddard@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board  

16 July 2018 

 

 

     

 

LGA Annual Conference, Exhibition and Innovation Zone 2018  

Background 
 
1. The work of the Improvement and Innovation Board and contributions from the 

improvement team will have been reflected in a number of activities at the LGA Annual 
Conference earlier this month. 
 

Innovation Zone 
 
2. This is our sixth Innovation Zone organised as an integral part of the LGA Annual 

Conference and Exhibition.  
 
3. The Board agreed, at its November 2017 meeting, to consider innovations from outside 

the sector with no constraint on the types of innovations showcased. The Board also 
agreed not to have subject specific themes in the Zone but a broad overall theme for the 
event as a whole, and to set up a small working group to provide strategic oversight of 
the Zone’s development.  

 
4. Cllrs Peter Fleming OBE, Joy Allen, Laura Miller and Catherine Rankin were appointed to 

the working group at the November meeting and have since advised on the programme, 
which officers have progressed accordingly. The group’s recommendation of ‘your local 
place’ has been developed as the Zone’s o
[...]
ement figures for the 2017/18 Highlighting 
Political Leadership offer and provides, for decision, a proposed work programme for the 
2018/19 session. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Improvement and Innovation Board notes the outturn figures for 2017/18, approves 
the work plan for 2018/19 and offers any comments on the Highlighting Leadership work. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress this work in light of the Board’s comments. 
 

 
 
 

Lead Member: Cllr Judi Billing MBE 

Contact officer:  Will Brooks  

Position: Principal Adviser - Leadership and Localism 

Phone no: 0207 664 3053 

Email: william.brooks@local.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

16 July 2018 

 
 

 

Highlighting Leadership offer: 2017/18 final outturn & 2018/19 work 
priorities 
 
Background 
 
1. The LGA’s Highlighting Leadership offer forms part of our wider package of sector-led 

improvement. We offer a range of programmes, events and resources aimed at 
supporting and developing councillors at all levels.  Attending our political leadership 
programmes gives councillors a unique opportunity to network with other members from 
different tiered authorities and often across the political spectrum. Our managerial 
leadership development programme starts by growing future talent with the National 
Graduate Development Programme, through to opportunities for senior officers with the 
flagship IGNITE programme. 

 
2. This report provides statistics relating to attendance at our leadership development 

programmes and commentary on the achievements for 2017/18 and sets out the work 
priorities for the 2018/19 session. 

 
Highlighting Political Leadership 
 
3. The LGA continues to offer a wide range of development opportunities for councillors.  

Alongside flagship programmes such as Leadership Academy and Next Generation, the 
LGA offers specialised masterclasses and residential courses on topics such as scrutiny, 
finance, children’s services a
[...]
ted to champion the benefits of ngdp within their councils. 
 

29. The future financial aspect of the scheme is addressed in a separate report. 
 

Other programmes 
 
30. We will continue our collaboration with SOLACE in delivery of managerial leadership 

programmes including: 
 
30.1. Total Leadership – a programme for senior officers aspiring to be Chief Executives. 

 
30.2. Transform – A middle managers development programme that is practical based 

and supports delivery of change programmes within their own council. 
 

30.3. Springboard – A programme that targets rising managerial talent and 
underrepresented groups.  
 

31. The commercial skills for officers programme, has recently been re-procured and will be 
offered in a different shorter format of 6 days from autumn 2018. 

 
Implications for Wales 
 
32. There are no implications for Wales. 
 
Financial implications 
 
33. All programmes will be met from existing budgets. 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

16 July 2018 

 
 

 

Next steps 
 
34. Officers to progress the work in the light of members’ guidance. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Improvement and Innovation  
Board  
 

16 July 2018 

 

     

Productivity Programme  

Purpose  
 
This report provides the Board with a high level summary of the key deliverables during 
2017/18 and presents the business/work plan for the productivity team for 2018/19.  
Appendix A provides a summary of the key outputs for financial year 2017/18 
Appendix B provides a summary of the business/work plan for 2018/19.   
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That the Improvement and Innovation Board;  
 

1. Note the key outputs of the productivity team’s programme for the financial year 
2017/18.  

 
2. Note the business/work plan for the productivity team for financial year 2018/19.  

 
3. Note the current situation with regard to the Digital Declaration (paras 9/11). 

 
4. Provide such guidance as the Board considers neces
[...]
rship 

with the Institute of Directors. This will provide officers with the skills and confidence to 
undertake larger scale income generation activity. Three Commercial Skills 
Masterclasses for members will be run, following the successful pilots earlier this year. 

 
Digital Declaration 

 
9. Following the last Board meeting officers have continued to negotiate with civil servants 

regarding the concerns raised by members about the declaration. Further discussions 
took place at the LGA Conference as officers were advised that the Minister wanted to 
spend a considerable amount of his speech focussing on the Digital Declaration. A 
meeting was arranged with the Minister, Councillor Fleming, officers and civil servants. At 
this meeting the Minister was very clear that he needed a decision before his speech. 

  
10. An urgent meeting was therefore convened of the Chairman and Group Leaders. Officers 

were able to take Group Leaders through the issues and to advise that sufficient change 
had been made for the LGA to agree. The Group Leaders agreed with the advice 
provided and that the LGA should support the Digital 
Declaration. https://localdigital.gov.uk/declaration/ 

 
11. Members of the Improvement and Innovation Board are asked to note this decision. 
 
Financial Implications. 
 
12. The Productivity Team’s Programme for 2017/18 was funded from grant provided by 

MHCLG under our Memorandum of Understanding with Department.  
 
13. The 2018/19 Programme will be funded by grant provided by MHCLG under our 

Memorandum of Understanding. In addition a grant from Cabinet Office for £1.5m will 
contribute to the cyber security programme of work. 

  
Implications for Wales. 

 
14. There are no implications for Wales. MHCLG grant is for England only. In Wales 

improvement work is provided directly by the WLGA.   
                                                                                                                                                
[...]
Contact officer:  Andrew Hughes 

Position:   Head of Care and Health Improvement Programme 

Phone no:   07909 534 185    

Email:    andrew.hughes@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Improvement and Innovation Board note the agreed priorities for the Care and 

Health Improvement Programme and the high level activities that will be delivered for 

2018/19.  

Actions 

No further action required. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

16 July 2018 

 
 

Care and Health Improvement Programme 2018/19 

Background 

1. The Care and Health Improvement Programme (CHIP) provides support to councils in 

England for social care, integration and health and digital improvement, as well as 

supporting the Transforming Care programme for people with learning disabilities and/or 

autism. It is the sector-led improvement programme for care and health, co-produced 

and delivered by the Local Government Association (LGA) and the Association of 

Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS). 

 

2. CHIP is funded mainly by the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) with 

contributions from the NHS for some digital activity and Transforming Care.  

 

3. 2018/19 marks year two of the agreed three year programme. 

Issues 

4. DHSC has agreed to continue funding until March 2020 based on a set of priorities and 

our contribution to the Transforming Care Programme.  

 

5. The three priorities are: 

 

5.1. risks and resources; 

 

5.2. care market quality and sustainability; and 

 

5.3. sustainable and integrated care and health systems. 

 

6. The programme includes activity around: market and commissioning, financial risk, 

managing transfers of care, efficiency and sustainability, safeguarding, prevention and 

system leadership as well as BCF and integration with digital transformation embedded 

across the work streams. 

 

7. The following additional funding was also secured to: 

 

7.1. Support system
[...]
dress any 

workforce issues that arise. 

 

Implications for Wales 

 

10. There are no implications for Wales. Programme funding covers England only. 

Financial Implications 

 

11. DHSC has agreed to continue funding until March 2020, although with a reducing 

budget. 

 

12. The Transforming Care work is due to close by 31 March 2019. 

Appendices 

 

13. Appendix 1 – Care and Health Improvement Programme 2018/19 Update 

Next steps 

 

14. That the Improvement and Innovation Board note the agreed priorities for the Care and 

Health Improvement Programme and the high level activities that will be delivered for 

2018/19. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/scdip




Care and Health 

Improvement Programme
2018/19 Programme

Andrew Hughes
Head of Care & Health Improvement Programme

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 5



Sector-Led Improvement for Care and Health
Care and Health Improvement Programme Framework 2018/19

P
r
io
r
it
ie
s

W
o
r
k
s
t
r
e
a
m
s

Risk & 

Resources

Risk & 

Resources

Sustainable & 

integrated care 

& health 

systems

Sustainable & 

integrated care 

& health 

systems

Care market 

quality & 

sustainability

Care market 

quality & 

sustainability

Financial & systems risk

Efficiency & strengths 

based approaches

Effective commissioning /

managing markets

Safeguarding

Systems leadership

Prevention

Approaches to 

integration / BCF

Critical flow issues

(DTOC)

Transforming Care

Local Investment 

Programme

Digital

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 5



Risk and resources

Key deliverables:

• High level bespoke support to the most financially challenged

• Promote Use of Resources Peer Challenge

• Update the risk awareness tool

• Regionally based efficiency and asset based learning and support networks

• Targeted support by efficiency experts

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 5



Care markets and sustainability

Key deliverables:

• Understanding local care markets and predicting future demand

• Market failure contingency planning

• Improving Market Position Statements and conversations with providers

• Commissioning home care

• Promoting Commissioning for Better Outcomes and Making Safeguarding Personal

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 5



Sustainable and integrated care & health

Key deliverables:

• HWB induction sessions, Leadership Essentials, annual summit and tailored support

• Health in All Policies peer support 

• Prevention at Scale test sites and Master Classes

• Develop evidence base for good models of sustainable services 

• Facilitated integration workshops; inc. finance modules and pilot models of care module

• Changing the service model; Support design of effective integrated systems

• Better co-ordinate NHS commissioning of social care

• Transforming Care; identify and resolve funding issues, housing strategies; Toolkit to 
deliver improvements to quality and market shaping

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 5





 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

16 July 2016 

 

 

     

Improvement and Innovation Board: end of year report 

Purpose: 
 
For information and discussion. 
 
Summary: 
 
All Boards have been asked to take an end of year report to their June/July meeting, looking 
at the key Board achievements of the year. The report will also be considered by the LGA 
Executive. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to note the activities and achievements for 2017/18. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to progress as appropriate in the light of members’ views. 
 

 
 
 

Lead Member: Cllr Paul Bettison OBE 

Contact officer:  Nick Easton 

Position: Improvement and Co-ordination Manager 

Phone no: 020 7664 3278 

Email: nick.easton@local.gov.uk 
 

  

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 
16 July 2018 

 

 

     

Improvement and Innovation Board:  End of year report 

Sector-led Improvement 

1. This year we have seen the successful delivery of a wide-ranging improvement offer. All 
councils took up one or more of our offer
[...]
 part of the Digital Transformation programme 
and 21 councils as part of the Digital Channel Shift programme including publication of 
case studies. 
 

25. We have continued to support the delivery of the National Cyber Security Strategy and 
host the Local Government Cyber Security Stakeholder Group established to widen 
digital and cyber resilience awareness across local authorities and highlight good practice 
and advice. We made a successful bid to the Cabinet Office for funding for a national 
Cyber Security programme for 2018/19 – this will be used to map out existing cyber 
security arrangements in all English councils and provide support to those that need it 
most. 

Oversight of LGA Improvement activity  

26. Members have agreed that it is important for the Improvement and Innovation Board to 
retain an “overarching” perspective on the improvement activity currently undertaken 
across LGA Boards and have received regular reports from all Boards and had the 
opportunity, amongst others, to provide strategic input to the development of the 
integrated Care and Health Improvement Programme, our children’s services 
improvement work and our offer of support on Devolution. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6





 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 24 May 2018 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1.  Welcome and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Members to the Board.   
 
The Chairman noted the apologies given by Members. 
 
Members made no Declaration of Interests.   
 
The Chairman notified Members of the external speaker from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), Mr Paul Maltby.   
 
Mr Maltby was attending the Board and planned to deliver a presentation on item
[...]
an 
impact.   
 
The MoU for 18/19 had now been agreed. It included some new areas of work, reflecting 
councils’ feedback and some areas had been scaled back due to the reduction in grant.  
 
The Chairman thanked Dennis for the update and invited Members to comment:  
 

 Members welcomed the report 

 Members felt that the reduction in grant, combined with increased cost pressures, 
represented a significant change in resources requiring the LGA to a lot “more with 
less”. 

 Member asked that the new Secretary of state for MHCLG, be made aware of the 
LGA’s work and achievements in this area. 

 
The Chairman thanked Dennis for the update, and Members for their comments.  
Members noted the item.    

 

7.  LGA Boards' Improvement Activity   

 The Chairman invited Vicki Goddard, Improvement Support Adviser, to introduce the item.  

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

Vicki updated Members drawing attention to some of the key improvement work of other 
LGA Boards. Following feedback and requests from the last Board, the report’s 
submissions were similar in length, as well as including examples of best practises.   
 
The Chairman thanked Vicki for the update.  Members noted the item.  

 
 

 

8.  Note of the Previous Meeting   

 Notes from the previous Improvement and Innovation board, on Thursday 22 March 2018, 
were agreed. 

 

 
Appendix A – Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Angelique Foster Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 
 Cllr Mike Haines Teignbridge District Council 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 

 
Apologies Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 
Development 

 

Page 48

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 9





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. 

Cycle racks are also available at  

18 Smith Square.  Please 

telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
18 Smith Square is located 

within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 59

A
genda A

nnex




	Agenda
	2 LGA Annual Conference, Exhibition and Innovation Zone 2018
	3 Highlighting Leadership offer: 2017/18 final outturn & 2018/19 work priorities
	4 Productivity Programme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 Care and Health Improvement Programme 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - CHIP update IIB July 2018

	6 Improvement and Innovation Board: end of year report
	7 Note of the Previous Meeting
	8 Confidential - National Graduate Development Programme (ngdp)
	9 Confidential - Note of the Previous Meeting
	 18 Smith Square map



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 16 July 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Cllr Alan Connett declared an interest as a tutor in the LGA leadership Academy. 
 

 

2   LGA Annual Conference, Exhibition and Innovation Zone 2018 
  

 

 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE introduced the paper updating members on the Annual 
Conference and Innovation Zone, he also expressed his thanks to the Members and 
Officers who were involved. 
 
Vicki Goddard, Improvement Support Adviser, informed the Board that feedback had 
been very positive. She detailed the key themes that were explored at the Innovation 
Zone over the course of the LGA Conference.  
 
A view was expressed that some senior speakers attending the Innovation Zone 
found that they were only talking to a small number of delegates. 
 
The Chairman expressed his gratitude to the team for all their hard work on the 
Innovation Zone. 
 
Decision 
 
That members offer any comments that can be taken into account. 
 
Action 
 
Officers will take forward next year’s conference and Innovation Zone, incorporating 
Member’s comments. 
 

 

3   Highlighting Leadership offer: 2017/18 final outturn & 2018/19 work priorities 
  

 

 Cllr Judi Billing MBE, introduced the paper updating members on final engagement 
figures for the 2017/18 Highlighting Political Leadership offer and providing a 
proposed work programme for the 2018/19 session. It had been another record year 
with the highest number of participants (844 including Wales), BAME participation 
had increased in some programmes and 96% of responding participants reported 

 



 

 

 
 

 

they felt more confident in their role following participation. 
 
Cllr Joy Allen informed the Board that she had been working on improving take-up 
figures in the north east region. 
 
In the discussion which followed, Members raised the following points;  

 A view was expressed that there is a lack of understanding around the need 
for a robust opposition in Councils and the LGA should continue to promote 
the importance of its effective opposition courses  

 A view was expressed that all the courses were extremely valuable to local 
government and that the Board should continue to encourage Member 
authorities that they are worthwhile.  

 The Chairman emphasised that it had been a record year for take up of these 
courses. 

 
Decision 
 
The Improvement and Innovation Board noted the outturn figures for 2017/18 and 
approved the work plan for 2018/19. 
 

4   Productivity Programme 
  

 

 Cllr Ron Woodley introduced the report providing the Board with both a high level 
summary of the key deliverables during 2017/18 and the business/work plan for the 
productivity team for 2018/19. Cllr Woodley also explained that there had been 
further negotiations with civil servants regarding the concerns raised by Members at 
the last meeting on the digital declaration, which the Board was asked to note. 
 
In the discussion which followed, the following points were raised; 
 

 A view was expressed that we should continue to reflect on good use of 
digital technology outside of the sector. 

 The importance of a digital leadership offer for the whole sector, bearing in 
mind the limited financial support likely to be available to individual 
authorities from the Digital Declaration initiative 

 A view was expressed that potential savings be given greater emphasis in 
the report and the achievement promoted more widely 

 Members of the Board expressed thanks to the work Officers had done over 
the course of the year. 

 
Decision 
 
The Improvement and Innovation Board; 
 
1. Noted the key outputs of the productivity team’s programme for the financial year 
2017/18. 
2. Approved  the business/work plan for the productivity team for financial year 
2018/19. 
3. Noted the current situation with regard to the Digital Declaration (paras 9/11). 
4. Provided guidance to ensure that the programme meets its objectives in 2018/19. 
in 2018/19. 
 

 

5   Care and Health Improvement Programme 2018/19  



 

 

 
 

 

  

 Andrew Hughes, Head of Care and Health Improvement Programme, introduced the 
report giving an overview of the Care and Health Improvement Programme (CHIP) 
priorities and key activities for 2018/19. He summarised CHIP priorities for 2018/19 
as risks and resources, care market quality and sustainability, as well as sustainable 
and integrated care and health systems. He emphasised that there would be specific 
work around the Better Care Fund and digital innovations, including assisted 
technology.  
 
Andrew also brought the Board’s attention to CHIP’s work with Councils to prepare 
them for the possibility of providers going out of business, and supporting local 
authorities with financial risks around this. He also highlighted that CHIP would 
continue to work with local authorities with delayed transfers of care.  
 
In the discussion which followed, the following points were raised; 

 A view was expressed that further information on the impact of leaving the 
European Union on the social care workforce would be valuable. 

 The importance of upskilling staff in social care was also highlighted. 

 In response to a concern raised as to how delayed transfers of care were being 
reported, Andrew Hughes reassured the Board that CHIP were aware and 
ensuring they are prepared to counter this. 

 A view was expressed that local government needed to continue to come up with 
new ways to interact with the care market. 

 
Decision  
 
The Improvement and Innovation Board noted the agreed priorities for the Care and 
Health Improvement Programme and the high level activities that will be delivered 
for 
2018/19. 
 

 

6   Improvement and Innovation Board: end of year report 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the end of year report looking at the key Board 
achievements of the year and congratulated the Improvement and Innovation Board 
Members on a successful year. 
 
Decision 
 
The Improvement and Innovation Board noted the activities and achievements for 
2017/18. 
 

 

7   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed, with the addition of Cllr Ian 
McCord. 
 

 

8   Confidential - National Graduate Development Programme (ngdp) 
  

 

 Will Brooks, Principal Adviser, introduced a report focusing on the following aspects 
of the national graduate development programme (NGDP); the annual fee increase 
and funding options for the future and the potential of changing the name of NGDP. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

A confidential discussion with the Board followed. 
 

9   Confidential - Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The confidential Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Vice-Chairman Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Ron Woodley Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Angelique Foster Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Laura Miller Purbeck District Council 
 Cllr Joy Allen Durham County Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough 

Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 
Development 

 
Apologies Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 

 
1  
 
 
 


